PM PEOPLE NEWS

Dr. Timothy Kloppenborg appointed PMWJ Honorary Academic Advisor in Ohio

Professor Emeritus at Xavior University joins international advisory team for PM World Journal and Library

16 September 2023 – Cincinnati, Ohio and Dallas, Texas, USA – PM World has announced the appointment of **Timothy J. Kloppenborg, PhD** as an honorary academic advisor for the *PM World Journal* (PMWJ) and PM World Library (PMWL). Dr. Kloppenborg is Professor Emeritus at Xavier University in Cincinnati where he spent 20 plus years teaching business and project management courses. He previously served on the faculties of the University of North Carolina at Charlotte and the U.S. Air Force Institute of Technology.

Professor Kloppenborg is the author or co-author of many project management books, including *Project Management Essentials*, Second Edition, with Kathryn N. Wells (2018), *Project Management for Archaeology*, with Rodrigo Vilanova and Kathryn N. Wells (2017), *Achieving Success in Nonprofit Organizations*, with Laurence J. Lanning (2014), *Strategic Leadership of Portfolio and Project Management (2012)*, *Project Leadership*, with Arthur Shriberg and Jayashree Venkatraman (2003), *Managing Project Quality*, with Joseph A. Petrick (2002), among others. His 13th book *Be Agile Do*



Agile and his 14th book *Contemporary Project Management 5th Ed.* have been recently released.

Tim holds a Ph.D. in Operations Management from the University of Cincinnati. A retired U.S. Air Force Reserve Major, he has trained, taught, and consulted on six continents. He has also been a keynote speaker at multiple project management conferences and events over the years. He edited 70 project management books with Business Expert Press, where he served for ten years as series editor for their project management books. Tim currently serves part-time as Liaison for Archdiocese of Cincinnati assisting in combining parishes and Scrum Master for Heritage Arboretum in Cincinnati, leading staff and volunteers during development of a new arboretum.

See his honorary advisor profile at https://pmworldlibrary.net/timothy-kloppenborg-phd/

According to PMWJ editor David Pells, "I have known Tim Kloppenborg for over 20 years; we met when we both keynoted a project management conference in Sao Paulo, Brazil. Of course, I am very familiar with his books, several of which we have

highlighted in the PMWJ. He is very well known among PMI chapters in Ohio and the midwestern U.S. where he often speaks."

Prof Kloppenborg stated, "I already know some of the other professors on your impressive team, some of whom are very highly respected academic leaders. I am honored to be invited to join this group and look forward to networking with them. I also look forward to supporting the PM World Journal, even if in some small way."

Pells added, "I was happy to reconnect with Tim about two years ago after he appeared as a featured speaker for PM South Africa. I then learned more about the series of PM books that he was editing and managing for Business Expert Press. Very happy to welcome him as our newest honorary advisor!"

PM World engages with professional and academic leaders in various countries to support the organization's dual missions of advancing knowledge sharing and continuous learning related to modern program and project management. To see all current honorary academic advisors, visit https://pmworldlibrary.net/international-academic-advisors/

About Xavier University

Xavier University is a small private Jesuit university based in Cincinnati, Ohio. Founded in 1831, it is the sixth-oldest Catholic and fourth-oldest Jesuit university in the United States. Xavier has an undergraduate enrollment of 4,860 students and graduate enrollment of 1,269 students. Xavier University is primarily an undergraduate, liberal arts institution. It has more than 90 undergraduate majors and 40 graduate programs within the College of Arts and Sciences, The College of Professional Sciences, The College of Nursing and the Williams College of Business. For more, visit https://www.xavier.edu/

About PM World

Based in the United States, **PM World** (PMW) works with a network of advisors, authors, correspondents and organizations worldwide. PMW produces and publishes the **PM World Journal (PMWJ)** (registered with the U.S. Library of Congress: ISSN 2330-4480), a web-based monthly publication featuring dozens of articles, papers, reports and other works about projects and project management around the world. PMW also maintains the **PM World Library (PMWL)**, a global resource for knowledge transfer and continuous learning in programme and project management. To see the latest edition, go to www.pmworldjournal.com. To learn more, visit www.pmworldlibrary.net.